THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA BY-LAW NUMBER 108 - 2008

A BY-LAW TO DISSOLVE SPECIFIC BY-LAWS AND POLICIES PERTAINING TO THE SALE OF THE CITY ASSET KMTS

WHEREAS at a Special Meeting of Council held January 15, 2008, Council approved the sale of Kenora Municipal Telephone System (KMTS) and its assets including the lands to Bell Aliant; and

WHEREAS outstanding business issues relating to that entity have now been completed and Council needs to dissolve the business operation of KMTS under the City of Kenora; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the following list of Council bylaws, resolutions and policies specifically pertaining to KMTS herby be dissolved:

- 1. By-law Number 48-2002 a by-law to establish the Kenora Telephone Commission
- 2. By-law Number 21-2007 a by-law to establish a process to replace KMTS Commission members on an ongoing basis
- 3. Policy Number CO-6-3, KMTS Non-Union Recruitment & Salary Policy
- 4. Policy Number KMTS-1-12, KMTS Purchasing Policy
- 5. Resolution Number 4, May 14, 2007, Appointment to KMTS Commission
- 6. Resolution Number 21, April 25, 2005, compensation and per diem allowance for KMTS Commission members

BY-LAW read a First and Second Time this 14th day of July, 2008. BY-LAW read a Third and Final Time this 14th day of July, 2008.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITT OF RENORA.
L. Compton MAYO
J. McMillin CITY CLER

THE CODDODATION OF THE CITY OF KENODA.